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DATE: May 29.2019

SUBJECT: Docket No. 47639, Oompliance filing of Undine l'exas Environmental, LLC in
Acutrdance with lhe STM Order in Docket No. 17639

In response to the Notice of Approval filed on May 28,2019, in Docket No.47639,

please find a clean copy of the sewer tariff for Undine'fexas Environmental, LLC, to be filed

with Central Records, marked as "Approved," and retained in the Commission tarifTbook. 'l'he

attached sewer tariff supersedes the sewer tariff for Undine l exas Environmental, Ll-C, which

may be removed from the Commission's tariff book.
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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF

Docket Number: 47639

l09l 3 Metronome Drive
(Busincss Address)

Houston TX 77043 Q t3t647 -0277
(City, Sl8te, Zip Code) (Arca Codc/telephone)

This tariffis effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience and
Necessity:

20816

This tariff is effective in the following counties:

Brazoria, Tarrant. Parker

o This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any):

lowa Colony

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public sewer systems:

Tgo urgs sET oR AppRovED By rHE ctry FoR THE sysl'EMs ENTIRELy wt'tHtN trs
CORPORATE BOTJNDARY ARE NOT PRESEN'IED IN THIS TARI}F. THOSE RATES ARE NO'T UNDER
't HE oRtctNAL JURtsDtc't loN or rHE TCEQ AND wtLt, HAVE 'ro BE oBTAtNED t-RoM THE ctry
OR U'I'ILITY

1'ABLE OF CONTENTS
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff(if additional pages are needed for a
section, all pages should be numbered consecutively):

SEC]ION I.O -- RAI'I, SCHEDULE...... )
SEC'TION 2 O -. SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ..

SBCI'ION 3.0 .. EX'TENSION POLICY....
.......4
.......9

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMEN'I' PUBtrc tmuTY Oor,rnssbr{ oF rE(Ag
APPrcVEO
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Docket No. 476-19

MAY 2 9 'I9 a7 619

Undine Texas Environmental. LLC
(Utility Name)

Cold River Ranch. Southwood Estates. Sorinq Crossins/288 Business Park: WO 12780-001
Mavfair. Mavfair South & Maylair West Discharee Permit No. WO 01013518-001
Sueartree: Discharqe Permit No. WO 14163-001



Undine'fexas Environmental LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 2

SECTION I.O - RAI'E SCHEDULB,

o Section I .01--Rates

Meter Size: Monthly Minimum Charse
All Meters $85.00 F lat Rate

Volume charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes
the following months: \!!
FORM OF PAYMEN'I': The utility will accept the following forms of payment:
Cash-X_, Check X , Money Order-X_, Credit Card_, Other (specify)_

IHE U'I ILI'I'Y MAY RtsQUIRE EXAC'I CHAN(;I, }OR PAYMEN IS AND MAY REI.T]SII IO ACCEPI
PAYMEN,I.S MADE USING MoRE I.}IAN $I.OO IN SMALL CoINS. A WRII].EN RI.:CEIPI WII,I- I]E (;IVEN
FOR CASH PAYMT,]N I'S,

REGULATORY ASSIJSSMEN'I' 1.0%
PUBt-l(l tl ll l.l l Y COMMISSIoN (COMM ISSION) R tILLS RliQl I IRE ll ll.) t,'l lLl l Y l() COl.l.ljc I AN D R l:M t I

lo tHL lllx^s coMMtsstoNoN LNVtRoNMITN tAl- et jAl-t tyA t.l'-t:oF oNl: pl)RCI,Nt ot. tHtl Rl) tAtL
MoN I'III-Y t]ILL,

Secti on I .02 - Miscellaneous Fees

TAP l--tsE . ..................$600.00

o
'l'AP ltrE COVERS'lI{E UllLrlY'S COS]S I.OR MAIERIAI.S AND t,AtsOR'10 lNSlAt,l. A SlANDARD
RESlDtrNl IAL CONNL.CIlON. AN ADDIIIONAl- IEE I(] COVER UNIQUE COS'rS lS PERMT'|'|ED tt,
LISTED ON'IHIS I ARI}T.

TAP I"BE (Large Connection'l'ap) ......... Actual Cost'TAP FEE IS THE U ILITY'S ACTUAL COS'I'IJOR MA1-ERIALS AND LABOR FOR ME'I'ER SIZE
INSTALLED.

O PUEUC UiUTY @rrusslo ol rE ,At
APPROVED
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Undine Texas Env m LC Sewer 'l ariff Page No. 3

SECTION I.O . RATE SCHEDULE (CONT.)

RECONNECTION FEB
I Ht-i RUCONNECI t'EE MUSl BE PAll) BBlrORtl SERVICE CAN Ul.l RES'IORBD lO A CUSI{)MER Wtlo
HAS BEEN DISCONNLICI tjD I.OR IHF- FOI-I-OWIN(; RTASONS ((lR OlllLR RI.IASONS LlSl t.jD UNDtjR
sEC I tON 2.0 Of rltrs I ARIFf)l
a) Nonpayment of bilt (Maximum $25.00)....... ....$25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected..... ..................$40.00

I'RANSFER FEE............ .....$2s.00
1HI.J IRANSFER IJTJE WII,I, BE CIIARGI'D TOR CHAN(iIN(; AN ACCoUN'I NAMIJ A'I 'IIII,] SAMI.] SERVICT-]
LOCAI-ION WHEN I H}- ST'-RVICT,, IS N(II DIS(INNHC I ED,

LATE CHARGt, (Et]'HER $5.00 OR l0% OI"IHE BrLL) .......$s.00
coMMISStON RULES Al-t_OW A ONl.t- ML PENAI-ty lO BL. CHAR(il.iD ON I)ITLINQUENI BtLl.S. A
LA I Ir CHARGI1 MAY N()l tsB APPLIED lO AN Y IlAl-ANCtt 'l() WHlCll I tll: PEN^ l.'l Y WAS APPLIITI) IN A
PRF-VIOUS I]ILI-IN(;.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE . .......$2s.00
REI'I]RNI.-I) CHF,CK CHARCES MUS'I I}E tsASED ON I'I,IE I] IILIIY'S DoC(JMI'N IAt}I,t' COS'I

CUS'I'OMER DEPOSI't RTSIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) $50.00

GOVERNMENTAL ]'ESTING, INSPEC'TION AND COSTS SURCHARGE:
WHEN AU'lllORIZtlD IN WRlllNC BY IHE COMMISSION AND Al-IUR NO'llcl, lO CL.rsl OMERS. 'ltlE
UIlLllY MAY INCREASI RAIES IO Rl-lCOVlrR INCRIIASED COSI S f OR lNSPtiCl ION ftiEsAND wA IER
'r'Es'r rNG. lr6 r AC g 24.25(hX2XG)l

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUC'|ION CHARGES:
RE|I'R'IO SI.CI ION J.O..EXII'NSION POLICY }OR I'ERMS, CONI)IIIONS. ANDCHARCES WHI,]N NEW
CONSl RIJC I ION IS NECI.:SSARY I'O PRoVIDI] SERVICE,

PUBUC UTIUTY @"MBSloN OI TEXAS
APPFOVEO
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COMMERCIAL & NON-RL,SIDENTIAL DEPOSII............. I/6TH oI. ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL



[Jndine 'l exas l:nvironmcntal. [,1,C Sewer 'l ariff Page No. 4

o
(Cold River Ranch, Soulhteood Eslales,
Spring Crossing/288 Business Park
Formerly Gulf Coast Utilily Company, Inc.)

SBCI'ION I.O . RATE SCHEDULE

Meter Size: Monthlv Minimum Charqe Callonaqe Charge
$2.00 p.. 1000 gallons, over thc minimum518" or 3/4" $30.00 ( lnc ludes f,1Q!l!l gallonsl

F-ORM OF PAYMEN'I': The utility will accept the following forms of payment:
Cash X, Check X, Money Order_, Credit Card_, Other (specify)_

lHE I]IILIIY MAY REQUIRI' I]XACI CHANGE }OR PAYMENIS AND MAY RH}USE 11) ACCEPI
PAYMI.]NIS MADE I]SING MoRE IHAN $I,OO IN SMAT,I, CoINS, A wRII'IEN RIICI,IPI wIt,I- t]I' GIVEN
TOR CASH PAYMI,JN IS,

RBGULAI'ORY ASSBSSMEN I' ....... ..........1.0%
PtlBLlC Lll lLlTY COMMISSION RULES REQUTRE l HE U I tt.l'IY 1.o COI,LEC.I ANt) Rt.:MrI 't O I HE I EXAS
COMMISSION ON DNVIRONMENI'AL QTJAI,II'Y A }EE oF ONE PERCEN I OI I HE Rt,I AIL MON I HLY
BILL,

Section 1.02 - Miscelleneous Fees

,I'AP 
FEE .$2s0.00

o
IAP lEE COVERS lltE U'llt.llY'S COSIS IOR MAIITRIALS AND l.AllOR lO lNSlAt-L A SIANDARD
RESTDEN AL CONNEC I]ON. AN ADD| | rcNAL FEE tO COVER UNTQUE COS tS lS pt.tRMll'tUD tf
LISI I]I) oN I HIS I ARIIJF

'fAP FEE (Large Connection l ap) ........ .Actual Cost
TAP I.'EE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR ME'|ER SIZE
INSl'ALLED.

PUaUC UiIUTY @irMtEsto oF tEGg
APPROVED
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Section 'l .01--Rates



Und e Texas Environmental. LLCn Sewer 'lariff Page No. 4a
(Cold River Ranch, Soulhwood Eslates,
Spring Crossing/288 Business Park
Formerly Gulf Coast Utility Company, lnc.)

SECI'ION I.O - RAI'E SCHEDULE (CON'IINUED)

RECONNECTION F'EE
THE RECONNEC'I I.EE MUSl'tsE PAID BIJT,ORE SLRVICE CAN Bb RESI'ORI.) 1'O A CUS IOI\4T,)R WHO
HAS BEEN DISCONNECIED IOR IHE IOI.LOWING RITASONS (OR OIHIR REASONS t.lsIUl) TJNDUR
SL,C'IION 2.0 OT IHIS-IARIFf ):

a) Nonpayment of bill (Maximum $25.00)....... ....$25.00
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ................$3s.00

TRANSI.ER I-'EE... ...$25.00
'IHE I RANSIt'lR FEE Wlt-L BFI CIIARCED IOR CIIANCING AN ACCOIINI NAME Al I llE SAMtl SERV|CI
LOCA]ION WI,IEN I'Ht.J SERVICI] IS NO] I)ISCONN F,C'IED,

LATE CHARGE (ETTHER $5.00 OR l0% OF THE BILL) . ......................$s.00
COMMISSION RULES ALLOW A ONE-IIMI] PT,NAL'I'Y I0 t]E CHARGED 0N DEI,INQUENI t]II-LS. A
LA l l, CHARCI, MAY NO I BE APPI-I FID I() ANY llAl.ANCt 'lO wtllcl I 1 IIE PlrNALl Y WAS APPt.ltrD lN A
PRITVIOUS Ull-l-lNC.

RE'I'URNED CHBCK CHARGE... ...$25.00
RE'I'URNtsD CII};CK CHARCES Mt]SI' BE BASED ON IHE U I ILI'IY'S DOCUM I'N]'ABI-I.] COSl'

CUSTOMER DEPOSIl' RESIDENT'lAL (Maximum $50).

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENI'IAL DEPOSI'f .........

...$s0.00

I T',D ANNUAI- BIL

GOVERNMENTAL'|ESI'ING, INSPEC'IION AND COSTS SURCHARGE:
WHEN AUIIIORIZED lN WRIIING BY lHtr COMMISSION AND Af ll'lR NOllct'. lO CltlSlOMURS. IHF:
U]'ILI'I'Y MAY INCREASE RA'I'ES I'O RT'-COVER INCREAST'D COS'I S !oR INSPI.,C'IION I I.,}:S ANI) WAI },R
TES',r rNG. ll6 I AC $ 24.25(bX2X(i)l

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUC]ION CHARGES:
REft]R 1'O S},C-IION ].0--EX'I'ENSION POLICY },OR IERMS. CONDI IIONS. ANI)CIIARGES WIIEN NLW
CONSI RUC I IoN IS NI.-CT]SSARY I() PROVIDE SI.,RV ICE.

PUBLIC UnUw Cor.rt,isSlOll Of lD(All
APPROVEO

Docket No. 47639 MAY 29,I9 t 7619
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o
Undine 'l exas Environmental. LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 4

SEC'TION 2.0 -. SERVICI, RULES AND POLICIES

1'he utility will have the most cunent Public Utility Commission of 'l exas (Commission or PUC)
Rules relating to sewer utilities available at its office for reference purposes. 'l'he Rules and this
tariff shall be available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. l'he latest
Rules or Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this
tariff.

Section 2.01 - Aoolication for Sewer Serv lce

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form
(attached in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees
(deposits, reconnect, tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, if
required, will be granted before service is provided by the utility. A separate application or
oontract will be made for each service location.

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the
regulations of the regulatory agencies (stale and municipal regulations) and for the reasons
outlined in the Commission rules. In the evenl that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the
utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its refusal. 'l'he utility is also required
to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed with the Commission.

o Section 2.03 - fees and Charses & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected

(A) Customer Deoosits
lf a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may
be required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section '1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff.
1-he utility will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with the
Commission rules.

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the
applicant has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility
which accrued within the last two years.

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be
required to make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the
estimated annual billings.

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will
promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of
the unpaid bills for service fumished. 1'he utility may refund the residential customer's deposit
at any time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any
residential customer who has paid l8 consecutive billings without being delinquent.

PUEUC UTTUIY @t Mlsstotl otrE)(ils
APPR@EO

o
Docket No. 47639 g
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Undine 'l exas Environmental LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 5

SEC1'ION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued)

O (u) 't'a or Re o l.' CS

A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided
must pay a tap fee as provided in Section l. A customer requesting service where service has
previously been provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section l. Any applicant or
existing oustomer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule
pages of this tariff shall be given a written explanation ofsuch costs prior to request for payment
and/or commencement of construction. lf the applicant or existing customer does not believe
that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall be infbrmed
of their right to appeal such costs to the Commission or such other regulatory authority having
jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the
applicant's or existing customer's property (ies) is located.

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged to cover unique costs not normally
incurred as permitted by l6'l'AC g 24.165(a)(l)(C) if they are lisred on rhis approved tariff. For
example, a road bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered
a unique cost.

(c) Easement Requircment

o
Where recorded public utitily easements on the service applicant's property do not exist or public
road righrof-way easements are not available to access the applicant's property, the utility may
require the applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and
across the applicant's real property sulficient to provide service to that applicant. Such
easement(s) shall not be used for the construction of production, storage, transmission or
pressue facilities unless they are needed for adequate service to that applicant.

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for servioe, the utility
will install tap and utility cut-off and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. I'he utility
will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or
new facilities are required. lf construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be
completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written explanation of the
construction required and an expected date ofservice.

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected
within one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection.

o
The customer will be responsible for fumishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe
from the tap location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the
utility's cutoff.

*-'*I;ryS;ronoFrolrs
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Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibilitv
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Undine T'exas Environmental LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 6

SEC'I'ION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued)

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to utility cutoffs at all times reasonably
necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to
protect and preserve the integrity of the public drinking water supply.

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Prevention Devices

No water connection shall be made to any establishment where an actual or potential
contamination or system hazard exists without an approved air gap or mechanical backflow
prevention assembly. 'Ihe air gap or backflow prevention assembly shall be installed in
accordance with the American Water Works Association (AWWA) standards C510, C5l I and
AWWA Manual Ml4 or the University Of Southem Califomia Manual Of Cross-Connection
Control, cunent edition. The backflow assembly installation by a licensed plumber shall occur at
the customer's expense.

The back flow assembly shall be tested upon installation by a recognized prevention assembly
tester and certified to be operating within specifications. Back flow prevention assemblies which
are installed to provide protection against high health hazards must be tested and certified to be
operating within specifications at least annually by a recognized back flow prevention device
tester. The maintenance and testing of the back flow assembly shall occur at the customer's
expense.

(B) Late Fees
A late penalty of either $5.00 or l0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The
penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in
a previous billing. 'l he utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late
penalty.

(c) lnformation on Bill
Each bill will provide all information required by the Commission rules. For each of the systems
it operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone
number (or numbers) to which customers can direct questions about their utility service.

Docket No.47639 
R,Btrc unurY @^l*s..o* G ra*

MAY 29'I9 a 7619
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Section 2.06 Access to Customer's Premises

Section 2.10 - Billins

(A) Reeular Billins
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission.
The due date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of
issuance. The postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of
mailing by the utility will constitute proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is
delinquent if full payment, including late fees and the regulatory assessment, is not received at
the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. lf the due
date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes will be the next workday
after the due date.
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Sewer 'l'ariff Page No. 7

SEC1'ION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICILS (Continued)

(D) Prorated Bills
If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility will
prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this
loss of service.

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. lf the
business office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-
payment of a delinquent account. service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews
shall not be allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the field.

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and retumed by the payor or
payee's bank shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments musl be redeemed with
cash or valid money order. If a customer has two retumed payments within a twelve month
period, the customer shall be required to pay a deposit ifone has not already been paid.

(A) With Notice
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the
termination notice. '[he termination dale must be at least l0 days after the notice is mailed or
hand delivered.

'l'he utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an
outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a
customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment
agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of
termination has been given.

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the
Commission rules.

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the
Commission rules.

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day
service is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's
request or due to a hazardous condition.

PUBTTC U'IUTY @'IitMlsSION OF TD(AS
APPFOVEO

Docket No. 47639
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Undine '[exas Environmental. LLC

Section 2.1l- Payments

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection

(B) Without Notice

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service
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Sewer Tariff Page No. 8

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE, RULES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are
corrected.

'l'he utility will plan, fumish, and maintain and operate production, treatment, storage.
transmission, and collection facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide continuous and
adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to treat sewage and discharge effluent of
the quality required by its discharge permit issued by the TCtsQ. Unless otherwise authorized by
the TCEQ, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the TCEQ's rules.

o Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a
suitable investigation and advise the complainant ofthe results. Service will not be disconnected
pending completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's
response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Commission's
complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the Commission may require continuation
or restoration of service.

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address oi the
complainant, the date and nature ofthe complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a
period of two years after the final settlement ofthe complaint.

ln the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service,
the utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is
not resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the
Commission.

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused
by the customer.

o PUELlc UNUTY .@MMISSIoII OF IA(A8
APPnOVEO

Docket No. 47639

MAY 29'I9
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Undine Texas Environmental. LLC

Section 2.l4 - Service Interruptions

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruplions of service. lf interruptions
occur, the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for
momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete
record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in
writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the
system lasting more than four hours. 'l'he notice will explain the cause ofthe interruptions.

Section 2. I 5 - Oualitv of Service

a7 619
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Undine 'l exas Environmental LLC Sewer 'l'ariff Page No. 9

SEC IION 3.0 -- EX'I'ENSION POI,ICY

Section 3.01 - Standard Bxtension Requirements

Line Extension and Construction Charges: No Contribution in Aid of Construction may be
required ofany customer except as provided for in this approved extension policy.

The utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified service area
and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the utility and the
applicant, in compliance with Commission rules and policies, and upon extension of the utility's
ce(ified service area boundaries by the Commission.

The applicant for service will be given an itemized statement ofthe costs, options such as rebates
to the customer, sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of
costs between the customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction.

1'he utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service
area and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the utility and the
applicant, in compliance with Commission rules and policies, and upon extension of the utility's
certificated service area boundaries by the Commission.

Section 3.02 - Costs U tilities and Service Aoolioants Shall Bear

Within its certified area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of zmy water main or
distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted
subdivision.

However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the
developer was notifled in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may
charge for the first 200 l-eet. 'fhe utility must also be able to document that the developer of the
subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with
the utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility.

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their
property from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate capacity to
serve the customer. However. if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon
the system, the customer may be charged the additional cost of extending service to and
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and storage facilities
necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that property.

Unless an exception is granted by the PUC, the residential service applicant shall not be required
to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines.

PUBLTC UTIUW @irMtsSrofl O tD(A3
APPROVEO
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Undine'l'exas Environm LLC Sewer T'ariff Page No. l0

SECI lON 3.0 -- EX'IENSION POLICY (Continued)

Exceptions may be granted by the PUC if
o adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line

sizes listed due to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's
burden tojustify that a larger diameter pipe is required fbr adequate service;

o or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision plafting
requirements or building codes of municipalities within whose corporate
limits or extraterrilorial jurisdiction the point of use is located; or the
residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area.

lf an exception is granted, the utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific
extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to retum the portion of the
applicant's costs for oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for
service on the line pay at least as much as the initial service applicant.

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers
with service demands greater than residential customer demands in the certified area, industrial,
and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers.

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such
applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses
that would be incuned in providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and
throughout his property including the cost ofall necessary transmission facilities.

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of sewer mains necessary to serve other
customers in the immediate area. 'l'he individual residential customer shall not be charged for
any additional treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction of individual residential
customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless otherwise approved
by the Commission under this specific extension policy.

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient
to fumish the development with all facilities necessary to provide lbr reasonable local demand
requirements and to comply with Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCtlQ)
minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, collection, transmission, pumping,
or treatment of sewage or 'I'CEQ minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a
developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property.
Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers.

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be
required to provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional
facilities required to maintain compliance with the 'I CEQ minimum design criteria for water
production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmim.U,
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SEC1 ION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)

o

o The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension
Policy of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tarifl Commission rules, or the
rules of such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and
services. Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule
pages of this tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or
commencement of construction. lf the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable
or necessary, the applicant shall be informed of the right to appeal such costs to the Commission
or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the
utility's service area in which the applicant's property(ies) is located.

I-he utility will provide a wrinen service application form to the applicant for each request for
service received by the utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for
each potential service location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual
applicant. Service application forms will be available at the utility's business office during
normal weekday business hours. Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United
States mail to the address provided by the applicant upon request. Completed applications
should be retumed by hand delivery in case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the
service request. Completed service applications may be submitted by mail if hand delivery is
not possible.
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Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions
and restrictions of 16 ]'AC {i 24.163(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to
prepare to service multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus
a pro-rata charge for facilities which must be committed 1o such extension compliant with the
l CEQ minimum design criteria. As provided by l6 TAC g 24.1 63(d)(4), for purposes of this
section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers.

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed
to a developer's property under the following circumstances:

o Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms ofthe contract; or
o if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of

facilities necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the standby
fees are included on the utilities approved tadff after a rate change application has been
filed. The fees cannot be billed to the developer or collected until the standby fees have
been approved by the Commission or executive director.

. For purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can only be
charged standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities necessary to
provide individually metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the
community.

Section 3.04 - Appealinq Connection Costs

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service



o
Undine 'Iexas tnvironmental, LLC Sewer 'l ariff Page No. l2

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued)

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to
submit a written service application and request that a tap be made. A diagram, map, plat, or
written metes and bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or
service connection is to be made and, if necessary. where the meter is to be installed, along the
applioant's property line may also be required with the tap request. 'l'he actual point of
connection and meter installation must be readily accessible to utility personnel for inspection,
servicing, and meter reading while being reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and
mowers. If the utility has more than one main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the
tap or service connection will be made to the utility's nearesl service main with adequate
capacity to service the applicant's full potential service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the
customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending liom the nearest main. If the tap or
service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it will be made at another
location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the utility. lf no agreement on location can be
made, the applicant may refer the matter to the Commission for resolution.

o

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (l) met all of the utility's requirements
for service contained in this tariff, Commission rules and/or order, (2) has made payment or
made anangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all easements and rights-of-way
required to provide service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service
inspection certificate to the Utility, if applicable, and (5) has executed a customer service
applioation lbr each location to which service is being requested.

-l'he utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certified service area as soon as
practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled
within the time limits prescribed by Commission rules once the applicant has met all conditions
precedent to achieving "qualified service applicant" status. Il a service request cannot be
fulfilled within the required period, the applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its
cause and the anticipated date that service will be available. The Commission service dates shall
not become applicable until the service applicant has met all conditions precedent to becoming a
qualified service applicant as defined by Commission rules.

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the utility shall require a developer (as defined by
PUC rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a condition of service to
any location within the developer's property.
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Section 3.06 - Oualilied Service Applicant

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements
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APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT

l'rom 1'CEQ Rules, 30 TAC Chapter 290.47(b), Appendix B
SERVICL, AGREEMENT

PURPOSE. The NAME OF SEWER SYSTEM is responsible for protecting the drinking water
supply fiom contamination or pollution which could result from improper private water distribution
system construction or configuration. The purpose of this service agreement is to notifo each
customer of the restrictions which are in place to provide this protection. The utility enforces these
restriclions to ensure the public health and welfare. Each customer must sign this agreemenl before
the NAME OF SEWE,R SYSI'EM will begin service. In addition, when service to an existing
connection has been suspended or terminated, the sewer system will not re-establish service unless it
has a signed copy of this agreement.

ll. RESTRIC'llONS. The following unacceptable practices are prohibited by State regulations.
A. No direct connection between the public drinking water supply and a potential source of

contamination is permitted. Potential sources of contamination shall be isolated from the public
water system by an air-gap or an appropriate backflow prevention device.

B. No cross-connection between the public drinking water supply and a private water system is
permitted. 'l'hese potential threats to the public drinking water supply shall be eliminated at the
service connection by the installation of an air-gap or a reduced pressure-zone backflow
prevention device.

C. No connection which allows water to be returned to the public drinking water supply is permitted.
D. No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more than 8.0% lead may be used for the installation or

repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use.
E. No solder or flux which contains more lhan 0.Zoh lead can be used for tlre installation or repair of

plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use.

lll. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between the NAME
OF SEWER SYS1 EM (the Sewer System) and NAME OF' CUS1'OMER (the Customer).
A. The Sewer System will maintain a copy of this agreement as long as the Customer and/or the

premises are connected to the Sewer System.
B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected for possible cross-connections and other

potential contamination hazards. 'llese inspections shall be conducted by the Sewer System or its
designated agent prior to initiating new waler service; when there is reason to believe that cross-
connections or other potential contamination hazards exist; or after any major changes to the
private water distribution facilities. The inspeclions shall be conducted during the Sewer System's
normal business hours.

C. 'fhe Sewer System shall notiry the Customer in writing of any cross-conneclion or other potential
contamination hazard which has been identified during the initial inspection or the periodic
reinspection.

D. The Customer shall immediately remove or adequately isolate any potential cross-connections or
other potential contamination hazards on his premises.

E. The Customer shall, at his expense, properly install, test, and maintain any backflow prevention
device required by the Sewer System. Copies of all testing and maintenance records shall be
provided to the Sewer System.

lV. ENI'ORCEMEN'I'. If the Customer fails to comply with the terms of the Service Agreement, the
Sewer System shall, at its option, either terminate service or properly install. test, and maintain an
appropriate backflow prevention device at lhe service connection. Any expenses associated with the
enforc€ment ofthis agreement shall be billed to the Customer.

CUSTOMER'S SIGNATURE PUBLP U1UTY @I/IMIssloa{ of7ty4t
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